

No. 09-60

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE ANGEL CARACHURI-ROSENDO,
Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

GEOFFREY A. HOFFMAN
UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON
LAW CENTER
100 Law Center
Room 56 TU2
Houston, TX 77205

SRI SRINIVASAN
(Counsel of Record)
IRVING L. GORNSTEIN
KATHRYN E. TARBERT
LOREN L. ALIKHAN*
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300
**Admitted only in Virginia*

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory Background	2
B. Factual Background	4
C. Proceedings Below	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT	15
A PERSON CONVICTED OF SIMPLE POSSESSION OF DRUGS, WITH NO CHARGE OR FINDING OF RECIDIVISM IN THE CONVICTING COURT, HAS BEEN CONVICTED OF A MISDEMEANOR RATHER THAN AN AGGRAVATED FELONY	15
A. A Person Has Been “Convicted” Of The Aggravated Felony Of Recidivist Possession Only If The Convicting Court Made A Finding Of Recidivism	17
1. A drug possession offense constitutes the aggravated felony of drug “trafficking” only if, unlike here, the statute compels that reading.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. The INA’s terms establish that a conviction for felony recidivist possession requires a finding of recidivism by the convicting court	18
3. Congress’s treatment of drug possession in related provisions reinforces the need for a finding of recidivism by the convicting court.....	24
4. The question whether recidivism is an offense element for constitutional purposes has no bearing on the issue in this case	28
B. Recidivist Possession Is Not Punishable As A Federal Felony Absent A Prosecutorial Charge Of Recidivism And An Opportunity To Challenge Any Charged Prior Convictions	29
1. Because a federal conviction for recidivist possession requires a prosecutorial screen and an opportunity to challenge a prior conviction, a corresponding state conviction must as well.....	30
2. The Government’s characterization of Section 851’s requirements as “procedural” is both incorrect and irrelevant.....	33
C. The Court Of Appeals’ Interpretation Unnecessarily Visits Harsh Consequences On Permanent Resident Aliens Without Advancing The Government’s Legitimate Interests	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
D. Insofar As The Statutory Terms Admit Any Ambiguity, Principles Of Lenity Would Compel Construing The Terms In Petitioner's Favor	38
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abuelhawa v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2102 (2009).....	27
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	28
<i>Alsol v. Mukasey</i> , 548 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2008)	21, 32
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	25
<i>In re C-V-T</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 11 (B.I.A. 1998).....	36
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	38
<i>INS v. Errico</i> , 385 U.S. 214 (1966).....	35, 38
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	39
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	39
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006).....	passim
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2294 (2009).....	25
<i>Rashid v. Mukasey</i> , 531 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2008).....	21, 24, 32
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971).....	38
<i>Steele v. Blackman</i> , 236 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2001)	29
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1985).....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Cepeda-Rios</i> , 530 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>United States v. LaBonte</i> , 520 U.S. 751 (1997).....	34
<i>United States v. Noland</i> , 495 F.2d 529 (5th Cir. 1974).....	30
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Villalobos</i> , 412 F.3d 572 (5th Cir. 2005).....	9

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(48)(A)	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A)(ii).....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(B)(i).....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(A)	2
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B)(i).....	2, 6, 20, 36
8 U.S.C. § 1229b	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1229c(a)(1).....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B)(ii).....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1326	passim
18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....	15, 39
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(2).....	3, 10, 17, 30
18 U.S.C. § 3559(a)(5)	4
18 U.S.C. § 3559(a)(6)	3
18 U.S.C. § 3607	18
21 U.S.C. § 841	24
21 U.S.C. § 844	passim
21 U.S.C. § 851	4, 13, 30, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
26 U.S.C. § 7237(c)(2) (1964)	30
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 481.104(a)(2).....	5
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 481.117(b)	5
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 481.121(b)(1).....	5
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 12.43	5
SENTENCING GUIDELINES	
U.S.S.G. § 2L1.2	3
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1444 (1970)	31
